Disclosure and Presentation”.  Section 3862 requires enhanced disclosure on the nature and extent of financial
instrument risks and how an entity manages those risks.  Section 3863 carries forward the existing
presentation requirements and provides additional guidance for the classification of financial instruments.
These sections are effective for fiscal periods on or after October 1, 2007.  This new requirement is for
disclosure only and will not impact the financial results of the Company.

CANNASAT THERAPEUTICS INC. Page 9

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2007 and 2006

Continued…

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Recent Accounting Pronouncements (continued)

(iii) International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

In January 2006, the CICA Accounting Standards Board (“ACSB”) adopted a strategic plan for the direction
of accounting standards in Canada.  As part of that plan, accounting standards in Canada for public companies
are expected to converge with IFRS by the end of 2011.  The Company continues to monitor and assess the
impact of the convergence of Canadian GAAP and IFRS.

4. EQUIPMENT

December 31, 2007

Cost
$

Accumulated
Amortization

$

Net Book
Value

$

Computer equipment 5,746 3,661 2,085
Furniture and fixtures 7,650 2,142 5,508
Total 13,396 5,803 7,593

December 31, 2006

Cost
$

Accumulated
Amortization

$

Net Book
Value

$

Computer equipment 5,746 2,768 2,978
Furniture and fixtures 7,650 765 6,885
Total 13,396 3,533 9,863

CANNASAT THERAPEUTICS INC. Page 10

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2007 and 2006

Continued…

5. LONG-TERM INVESTMENT

December 31, December 31,
   2007   2006

268,585 Class A common shares representing
12.06% (December 31, 2006 – 14.94%) of the
voting shares of Prairie Plant Systems Inc.,
recorded on an equity basis $ 887,690 $   984,352

Loan receivable, 7%, convertible to Class A
common shares of Prairie Plant Systems Inc.   -   480,000

$   887,690 $   1,464,352

In August 2004, the Company acquired 268,585 Class A common shares and 140,000 Class A common share